"Limited Partnership Agreement" means the amended and restated limited partnership 
agreement relating to the Fund entered into on 1 May 2008 (as amended from time to time). 

"Purchase Price" means 85.1% (eighty-five point one per cent.) of net asset value of the Seller's 
Interest as at 30 June 2014 which is the sum of $16,144,559 (sixteen million, one hundred forty 
four thousand, five hundred fifty nine US Dollars), adjusted as follows: 

(a) reduced by an amount, if any, equal to all cash or other distributions (whether in the 
form of income or capital) paid in respect of the Interest in the period from 30 June 
2014 and up to Closing; and 

(b) increased by the amount (if any) paid by the Seller in respect of the Interest in the